

No. 20-12003

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Kelvin Leon Jones, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Ron DeSantis, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Florida, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida, No. 4:19-cv-300-RH/MJF

**EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

KARL A. RACINE
*District of Columbia
Attorney General*

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

CARL J. SCHIFFERLE
Deputy Solicitor General

JACQUELINE R. BECHARA
Assistant Attorney General

KWAME RAOUL
Illinois Attorney General

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General

100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-5202

shunger@atg.state.il.us

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. States Have Successfully Expanded The Franchise To Former Felons.	5
II. States’ Recent Experiences Have Shown That Expanding The Franchise Benefits Their Residents And Communities.....	12
A. Expanding the franchise to returning citizens promotes reintegration, civic participation, and public safety.	12
B. Restrictive disenfranchisement systems disproportionately impact minority communities.....	19
III. Systems Like SB-7066, Which Lack Adequate Process And Fail To Account For Indigency, Do Not Facilitate Compliance With LFOs.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)	24, 26
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	25, 27
 State Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations	
Del. Const. art. V § 2	6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 6102-6103	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2208	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-12-3(A)	11
N.Y. Election Law § 5-106	7
RCW 9.94A.760	27
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 103.001	30
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-349	28
 Legislative and Executive Materials	
A.B. 1344, 2017-2018 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2017)	7
A.B. 2466, 2015-2016 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2016)	6
A.B. 431, 80th Sess. (Nev. 2019)	6
A.B. 5823, 2018-2019 Reg. Sess. (N.J. 2019)	7, 18

A.B. 9706, 2010 Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2010)	8
B23-324, 23rd Council (D.C. 2019)	10
B23-825, 23rd Council (D.C. 2020)	10
Cal. ACA-6, chaptered June 25, 2020	7
H.B. 19-1266, 71st Gen. Assemb., 2019 Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2019)	6, 17
H.B. 64, 2005 Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2005)	8
H.B. 75, 64th Leg., 2017 Gen. Sess. (Wyo. 2017).....	6
H.B. 265, 2018 Reg. Sess. (La. 2018)	6
H.B. 980, 2015 Reg. Sess. (Md. 2015)	7
H.B. 1517, 61st Leg., 2009 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2009)	7
H.B. 5042, 2001 Gen. Assemb., Jan. Sess. (Conn. 2001).....	6
H.B. 7938, 2006 Gen. Assemb., Jan. Sess. (R.I. 2006)	7, 18, 22
Ky. Exec. Order No. 2019-003 (Dec. 12, 2019).....	8
L.B. 53, 99th Leg., 1st Sess. (Neb. 2005)	5
N.Y. Exec. Order No. 181 (Apr. 18, 2018).....	7, 14, 22
S.B. 204, 2001 Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2001)	6
S.B. 2282, 2010-2011 Reg. Sess. (N.J. 2012)	7
S.B. 5207, 66th Leg., 2019 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2019).....	8
Voting Restoration Amendment, Ballot Initiative 14-01 (Fla. 2018).....	5

Wash. H. Comm. on State Gov’t & Tribal Affairs, Report on
H.B. 1517, 2009 Reg. Sess. (2009) 18

Other Authorities

Margaret Barthel, *Nearly 200,000 Formerly Incarcerated Virginians
Have Their Voting Rights Back. Will They Use Them?*, WAMU
(Nov. 5, 2019).....9

Christina Beeler, *Felony Disenfranchisement Laws: Paying and Re-
Paying a Debt to Society*, 21 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1071 (2019) .. 14, 19

Bruce E. Cain & Brett Parker, *The Uncertain Future of Felon
Disenfranchisement*, 84 Mo. L. Rev. 935 (2019)2

James Call, *Study Shows Ex-Cons Benefit from
Rights Restoration*..... 15

S. Carter, *The New Poll Tax: How Wealth-Based Disenfranchisement
Persists in the United States*, Harvard Civil Rights–Civil
Liberties Law Review (Oct. 30, 2019)..... 25, 26

Jean Chung, The Sentencing Project, *Felony Disenfranchisement:
A Primer* (updated Dec. 2019)..... 2, 10, 19

Collateral Consequences Resources Center,
*Who Must Pay to Regain the Vote? A 50-State
Survey* (July 2020) 9, 10, 11

Lucius Couloute & Daniel Kopf, *Out of Prison & Out of Work:
Unemployment among formerly incarcerated people*, Prison
Policy Initiative (July 2018)..... 26

Dean Esserman & H. Philip West: *Without a Vote, Citizens Have No
Voice*, The Providence Journal (Sept. 25, 2006). 17

Alec C. Ewald, *An “Agenda for Demolition”: The Fallacy and the Danger of the “Subversive Voting” Argument for Felony Disenfranchisement*, 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 109 (2004) 13

Abby Goodnough, *In a Break from the Past, Florida Will Let Felons Vote*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 6, 2007)..... 15

Governor McAuliffe’s Restoration of Rights Policy (Aug. 22, 2016).....9

Andrew A. Green, *Felons Gain Right to Vote*, Balt. Sun (Apr. 25, 2007)5

Mark Haase, *Civil Death in Modern Times: Reconsidering Felony Disenfranchisement in Minnesota*, 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1913 (2015) 13

Christopher Haner, *Felon Disenfranchisement: An Inherent Injustice*, 26 J. Civ. Rts. & Econ. Dev 911 (2013) 22

Alexes Harris *et al.*, *Monetary Sanctions in the Criminal Justice System* (Apr. 2017) 28

Elizabeth A. Hull, *The Disenfranchisement of Ex-Felons* (2006) 21

Erin Kelley, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, *Racism & Felony Disenfranchisement: An Intertwined History* (May 2017) 20

Legislative Analyst’s Office, *Restructuring the Court-Ordered Debt Collection Process* (Nov. 2014) 28, 29

Morgan McLeod, The Sentencing Project, *Expanding the Vote: Two Decades of Felony Disenfranchisement Reform* (Oct. 2018). ...5

Marc Meredith & Michael Morse, *Discretionary Disenfranchisement: The Case of Legal Financial Obligations*, 46 J. Leg. Stud. 309 (2017)..... 29

Kevin Morris, *Disenfranchisement: The Case of New York City*,
Urban Affairs Review (2020) 21

N.M. Judicial Ed. Ctr., *New Mexico Municipal Court Manual for
Judges and Staff* (June 2009). 28

Ryan A. Partelow, *The Twenty-First Century Poll Tax*,
47 Hastings Const. L. Q. 425 (2020) 25

Press Release, Cal. Secretary of State, *Secretary of State
Alex Padilla Launches ‘Restore Your Vote’ Tool to Help
Californians with Criminal Convictions Know Their
Voting Rights* (Oct. 17, 2018) 14

Press Release, *Governor McAuliffe Announces New Reforms to
Restoration of Rights Process* (June 23, 2015) 23

Jonathan Purtle, *Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States:
A Health Equity Perspective*,
103(4) Am. J. Public Health 632 (Apr. 2013)..... 22

The Sentencing Project, *Democracy Imprisoned: A Review of The
Prevalence and Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement Laws
in the United States* (Sept. 30, 2013) 19, 20

Anthony C. Thompson, *Navigating the Hidden Obstacles to
Ex-Offender Reentry*, *45 B.C. L. Rev.* 255 (2004)..... 21

Anthony C. Thompson, *Unlocking Democracy: Examining the
Collateral Consequences of Mass Incarceration on Black
Political Power*, *54 How. L.J.* 587 (2011) 21

Christopher Uggen *et al.*, The Sentencing Project, *6 Million
Lost Voters: State-Level Estimates of Felony
Disenfranchisement, 2016* (Oct. 2016) 1, 19

Christopher Uggen & Jeff Manza, <i>Democratic Contraction? Political Consequences of Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States</i> , 67 Am. Soc. Rev. 777 (2002).....	1
Christopher Uggen & Jeff Manza, <i>Voting and Subsequent Crime and Arrest: Evidence from a Community Sample</i> , 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 193 (2004)	12, 13, 15, 16
Va. Compensation Bd., <i>FY18 Fines and Fees Report</i> (Dec. 2018)	29
VCU News, <i>Restoring Voting Rights of Felons Is Good Public Policy, VCU Expert Says</i> (Apr. 26, 2016).....	13
Voter Registration Protection Act: Hearing on S.B. 488 Before S. Comm. on Educ., Health & Envtl. Affairs, 2007 Leg., 423rd Sess. (Md. 2007)	16
Erika Wood, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Restoring the Right to Vote</i> (May 2009).....	14, 17
Dr. Nicolas Yagoda, <i>Addressing Health Disparities Through Voter Engagement</i> , 17(5) Ann. Fam. Med. 459 (Sept. 2019).....	22
